#### 502569219 11/14/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2615062

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
CERAMASPEED INC.	07/05/2013	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY GE APPLIANCES	
Street Address:	1 RIVER ROAD	
City:	SCHENECTADY	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	12345	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6263868
Patent Number:	6328556

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)944-6712 Phone: 2039446409

Email: donna.schwartz@ge.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: **DONNA SCHWARTZ** 

Address Line 1: 2 CORPORATE DRIVE, SUITE 648 Address Line 4: SHELTON, CONNECTICUT 06484

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CERAMASPEED
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL M. GNIBUS
Signature:	/mmg38162/
Date:	11/14/2013

**PATENT** 

REEL: 031602 FRAME: 0222

## Total Attachments: 4

source=Ceramaspeed Assignment of IP#page1.tif source=Ceramaspeed Assignment of IP#page2.tif source=Ceramaspeed Assignment of IP#page3.tif source=Ceramaspeed Exhibit A#page1.tif

### Assignment of Intellectual Property

This Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement ("Agreement"), dated July 2, 2013 (the "Effective Date") is by and among CERAMASPEED INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") and GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, a New York corporation acting by and through its GE Appliances business component ("Assignee").

#### RECITALS

Assignor and Assignee are parties to an Intellectual Property and Equipment Purchase Agreement dated June 30, 2013 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee and Assignee has agreed to buy from Assignor the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) and certain Equipment (as defined in the Purchase Agreement). Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor has agreed to execute such instruments as the Assignee may reasonably request in order to more effectively assign, transfer, grant, convey, assure, and confirm to Assignee and its successors and assigns, or to aid and assist in the collection of or reducing to possession by the Assignee of, all of such assets.

In accordance therewith, Assignor wishes to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of their respective right, title and interest in, to and under the patents listed on **Schedule A** attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (all of the foregoing being referred to collectively herein as the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, in consideration of One Million Five Hundred Ten Thousand, Seven Hundred and Sixty-Nine Dollars (\$1,510,769) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to, and under the Patents, all rights to sue for infringement of any Patent, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants that is the sole and exclusive legal and equitable owner of the Patents; (b) the Patents are valid and there are no clouds of validity against them in any country of the world; (c) on the Effective Date hereof, there are no outstanding claims for any past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or unauthorized use of the Intellectual Property or Equipment; and (d) Assignor has not granted any third party any rights in or to the Intellectual Property or Equipment, except as set forth on Exhibit A to the Purchase Agreement.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the principles of laws thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
CERAMASPEED INC.	GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY GE Appliances
By John Mry	Ву
Printed Name: James J. Mahoney	Printed Name:
Title: UP+ GM	Title:
STATE OF SPECIAL CITY OF SECUL S.S.  COUNTY OF STATES OF AMERICA  COUNTY OF STATES OF AMERICA	
Before me, the undersigned authority, a Nersonally appeared MMS J WAHONE proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence that the self to be the VP + 6 M of the within named bargainor, and that sh/he as su so, executed the foregoing instrument for the pur of the corporation by him-herself as JAMES	ce) and who, upon oath, acknowledged Ceramaspeed Inc., a Delaware corporation, Ich \sum being authorized to do Poses therein contained, by signing the name
WITNESS my hand and official seal at off	Amy Lee
	Notary Public Consular Associate
My Commission Expires:	Y
· STATE OF )	
COUNTY OF)	
	General Electric Company, a New York t sh/he as such being ument for the purposes therein contained, by
WITNESS my hand and official seal at offi	ice this day of, 2013.
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
CERAMASPEED INC.	GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY GE Appliances
Ву	By Milwh
Printed Name:	Printed Name: Shawn P. Malone
Title:	Printed Name: Shawn P. Malone Title: Sourcing CBT Lender
STATE OF	
STATE OF ) COUNTY OF )	
personally appeared	Ceramaspeed Inc., a Delaware corporation, uch being authorized to do rposes therein contained, by signing the name
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	
STATE OF KENTUCKY )  COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )	
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )	
Before me, the undersigned authority, a personally appeared Shawn MALONE proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence him/herself to be the South we that we corporation, the within named bargainor, and that authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instraining the name of the corporation by him-herse	ce) and who, upon oath, acknowledged General Electric Company, a New York It sh/he as such Sculting Indianation of the purposes therein contained, by
WITNESS my hand and official seal at of	fice this 320 day of <u>July</u> , 2013.  Notary Public
My commission	Notary Public expires: 12/11/2014

# EXHIBIT A

# intellectual Property

Title	Comments	Application number	Application date	Registration number	Registration date	Country
Kochstelle für Gasherde	Defendi	99120745.7	20.10.1999	1028286	28.04.2004	DE
Kochstelle für Gasherde	Defendi	99120745.7	20.10.1999	1028286	28.04.2004	EP
Kochstelle für Gasherde	Defendi	99120745.7	20.10.1999	1028286	28.04.2004	GB
Kochstelle für Gasherde	Defendi	99120745.7	20.10.1999	1028286	28.04.2004	IT
Kochstelle für Gasherde	Defendi	09/500343	08.02.2000	6263868	24.07.2001	US
Gasbrenner	GE Burner	49901741.2	13.02,1999	49901741	09.08.1999	DE .
Gasbrenner	GE Burner	DM/049121	03.08.1999	DM/049121	10.11.1999	wo .
Gasbrenner	GE Burner	PA/a/2000/00 6414	28.06.2000	225108	16.12.2004	MX .
Gasbrenner	GE Burner	09/612047	07.07.2000	6328556	11.12.2001	US

11